of prices of transactions for properties of similar nature, with adjustment made to the location, visibility and tenure, that
impact the fair value of the land and buildings. Arising thereof, the impact of a 10% increase/decrease in the value per
sq ft will result in a higher/lower fair value change by RM9.4 million (2022: RM9.3 million).

(b)	 Investment method

	 Increases/decreases in estimated rental value per sq ft in isolation would result in a higher/lower fair value of the
properties. Increases/decreases in the long-term vacancy rate (void rate) and discount rate (term yield) in isolation
would result in a lower/higher fair value.

	 A sensitivity analysis had been performed on the significant assumptions that impact the fair value of the office
properties. Arising thereof, the impact of a 25 basis points increase/decrease in the term yield would result in a lower/
higher fair value change by RM10.0 million/RM10.4 million (2022: RM9.4 million/RM10.3 million), while an increase in
void rate to 10% (2022: 8%) would result in a lower fair value change by RM4.9 million (2022: RM6.7 million).

20.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 Goodwill
 RM'000

 Software
 expenditure

 RM'000

 Software
 expenditure

 under
 development

 RM'000
 Total

 RM'000

Group

2023

Cost

At 1 January 2023  211,455  70,252  -  281,707

Additions  -  -  3,010  3,010

At 31 December 2023  211,455  70,252  3,010  284,717

261

Section Six

261

Our Performance Review Financial StatementsGovernance Appendices

Integrated Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

20.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

 Goodwill
 RM'000

 Software
 expenditure

 RM'000

 Software
 expenditure

 under
 development

 RM'000
 Total

 RM'000

Group

2023

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2023  -  (53,670)  -  (53,670)

Amortisation charge for the year (Note 10)  -  (10,583)  -  (10,583)

At 31 December 2023  -  (64,253)  -  (64,253)

Accumulated impairment